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Attorneys for Plairdfifs

AUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOR THE COUNTY OF ORANGE

DO RIGHT'S PLANT GROWERS, a
California Corporation, GOLDEN
EAGLE MOVING SERVICES a
California Corporation, in their
Corporate Capacity and on Behalf of
All Others Similarly Situated,

Plamtn‘fs,

Vs.

RSM EQUICQ, INC., a Delaware -
Corporation; RSM MCGLADREY,
INC., a Delaware Corporation; RSM
EQUICO CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC;
RSM MCGLADREY BUSINESS
SERVICES, INC., and DOES 2 to

Defendants.

)
%
)
E
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NOORW N=

Case No.: 06CC00137
ASSIGNED FOR ALL PURPOSES TOTHE
HON. THIERRY PATRICK COLAW, DEPT. CX104

THIRD AMENDED CLASS ACTION
COMPLA!NT FOR DAMAGES

FRAUD (CONCEALMENT)

FRAUD (INTENTIONAL
MISREPRESENTATION)
'NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION
BREACH OF WRITTEN CONTRACT
BREACH OF ORAL CONTRACT
RESCISSION

VIOLATION OF CALIFORNIA
BUSINESS AND PROFESSIONS CODE,
SECTIONS 17200 AND 17500 ET SEQ.
8. CONVERSION

DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL
Complaint Filed: 07/11/06
Trial Date: None

Plaintiffs, DO RIGHT'S PLANT GROWERS and GOLDEN EAGLE MOVING

SERVICES, for themselves and all other entities similarly situated, hereby demand a trial

by jury, and based upon information and belief, allege as follows:

i

i |
o) /o

- THIRD AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES/ J




=R T = T s e ¥ A

RO D N NN RN N RN s e )
G N A R DN =S 0 ® Ao R D R omoS

PARTIES |

1. Plaintiff, DO RIGHT'S PLANT GROWERS (‘DO RIGHT'S"), is a California
corporation authorized to do business in the State of California with its printf:lipal place of
business in Santa Paula, California. DO RIGHT'S PLANT GROWERS has-been in
business for approximately 34 years. _

2. Plaintiff, GOLDEN EAGLE MOVING SERVICES (“GOLDEN EAGLE"), is a
California corporation authorized to do business in the State of California with its
brincipal place of business in Upland, California. GOLDEN ‘EAGLE has been in
business for approximétely 25 years. , '

3. Defendant, RSM EQUICO, INC., is a Delaware Corporation with its
principal place of business in the City of C_osta Mesa, County of Orange, State of
California. | :‘ ‘

4. Defendant, RSM McGLADREY, INC., is a Delaware Corporation with its
principal place of business in the City of Bloomington, State of Minnesota.

5. Defendant, RSM EQUICO CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC (fofmerly “DOE 1"),
is a Delaware Limited Liability Company with its principal place of business m the City
of Costa Mesa, County of Orange, State of California. '

6. Defendant, RSM MCGLADREY BUS!NESS SERVICES, INC is a
Delaware Limited Liability Company wﬂh its principal place of business in the City of
Costa Mesa County of Orange, State of California.

7. At all relevant times, Defendants, RSM EQUICO, INC RSM

McGLADREY, INC., RSM EQUICO CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC and RSM MCGLADRE—Y

BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. (coliectively “Defendants”), were and are qualified to do
and were doing business in the State of California. Based upon information and belief,
Plaintiffs allege that RSM EQUICO, INC., RSM EQUICO CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC and
RSM MCGLADREY BUSINESS SERVICES, INC. are subsidiaries and/or divisions
and/or affiliates of RSM McGLADREY, INC., |

8: Plaintiffs are ignorant of the true names and capacities of Defendants

2
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sued herein as DOES 2 through 100, and therefore sue said Défendants by.;f ctitious
names. Plaintiffs are informed and believe, and based thereon allege, that each of the X
DOE Defendants is responsible for the claims and damages alleged herein and each
DOE Defendant is jointly and severally liable with all other Defendants. Plaintiffs wil
amend this Complaint to allege the true names and capacities of DOES 2 tnrough 100
when the same are ascertained. ' "

0. At all times relevant herein, each of the Defendants, mcludmg the DOE
Defendénts, was the agent, ostensible agent, employee, alter ego, division, iafflhate,
aider and abetter and/or co-conspirator of each of the femaining Defenda‘ntfs and at all
times was acting within the purpose and scope of such relationship(s) and with the
knowledge, authorization, permission, consent and/or subsequent ratification and
approval of each co-defendant. .The Defendants knoWingly and willfully con;'spired and

aided and abetted and agreed among themselves to deprive Plaintiffs of théir rights and

‘to cause the damages herein described.

10. At all times relevant herein, the activities of Defendants originated and
primarily emanated from the State of California, énd were controlled and directed from
Defendants’ principal place of business in California, which was located in t_he County
of Orénge.

11.  Defendants’ business pra‘ciices set forth herein amounted to & highly

developed and well-orchestrated program of deception which resulted in defrauding

I medium-sized businesses such as Plaintiffs herein. _

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

12. Defendants are businesses and individuals wno aggressively advertise,'
market and/or sponsor to the general public various seminars and services for nnrposes
of enticing medium-sized businesses and their owners to utilize Defendants for the
purpose of marketmg and selling those businesses.

13. By means of said advertisements, marketing and seminars, Defendants

3
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aggressrvely targeted medrum-srzed busrnesses and business owners, such as
Plaintiffs, who might be interested-in selhng their businesses. Defendants represented
themselves as the “Merger and Acquisition Specialist For The Middle Market
Companies.” | | | | | "

14,  As a condition to having Defendants market their businesses, the
prospective client wae required to pay Defendants an advance fee of roughly $50,000
to appraise in writing and market Plaintiffs’ busihesses. Defendants termed these
written appraisals “Platform Agreements.” The monies paid by Plaintiffs »fo'r' these
Platform Agreements were speciﬁcally-designated as an “advance fee" ageihet the
commission later to be earned by Defendants upon the sale of a client's beeiness,
pursuant to Business and Professions Code, § 10146. Defendants represented to
Plaintiffs that upon payment of the adyénce fee they would be obligated to market
Plaintiffs' businesses. | |

15 Defendants’ business operation was diﬁided into three Divisions: (1)
Ciient:-Acqui_si,tign (2) Professional Services Group and (3) Capitél Markete' Division.
The Client Acquisition Division was charged with contacting prospective cﬁents such as
Plaintiffs and inviting them to seminars where Defendants’ expertise as a small to mid-
sized business broker was proclaimed. At these seminars, Defendants would represent
that they had a unique capability of sellmg to eager, “offshore” buyers through
European symposia regulariy conducted by Defendants. These representetrons were
untrue. | -

16. ~ As a part of Client Acquisition, Defendants employed ea!espeop!e called
“Business Analysts,” who wowld meet with prospective clients at and 'follovjring the
eeminars and attempt t# persuade them to hire Defengiants to market their businesses.

The Business AnéWsts svould review the financial books and records of prospective
chents includina P(alntrffs and represent to them that Defendants were ~particularly
mterested" in marketlna.ﬂwelrhusmess necause ,tnerrpartrcular industry and financial

status made rfherr‘busrness so attractive to the pertinent market. In this regard, the

4 ,
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Business Analysts with the express authorlzatlon of the managing agents and drrectors
of Defendants would reveal to the prospective client a “conf dentral" mternai
memorandum, purportedly sent to the Business Analysts by Defendants managing
agents and purporting to set forth Defendants™ desire to market that parﬁculer business
because that particular business would be in such high dermand in the mar!retplace.
Defendants, through the Business Analysts, used these memoranda in every single
sales approach, including those with Piaintiffs herem. In fact, these internal |
memoranda weré lintrué. dévised fo make prospective customers such : as?PIaintiffe
believe that Defendants had a particular interest in sellihg their nuslhessesjwhen, in
ealLty, Defendants had no such intention whatsoever. "

17.  After signing on a client such as Plaintifs- Defendants’ Professronal

I Servrces Group Division would then prepare the Platform, which Defendants

represented to Plairitiffs was an honest and accurate appraisal of their busmesses
consrstmg of original, expert research and analysns specifically tailored to those
businesses. Thrs re_presentatron was false and fraudulenf In reality, 80%-of the
Platform was pre-canned with genenc mformatlon and material appearing rn all client
Platforms. Moreover, the “valuation” set forth in the Platforms was actually that of
Defendants’ Capital Markets Division, tne division responsible for aetually'marketing
and selling client businesses, and not tnat of a business appraiser qualified and
competent to appraise businesses such as plaintiffs’. | |

18.  Prior to entering into negotiations with Plaintiffs, Defendants were well
aware at all times material herein that RSM Equico and all other Defendants sued
herein only sold 5% of all businesses which they contracted to sell. Despite this fact
Defendants never revealed this information to Plaintiffs at any time during the
transactions which are the subject matter of this lawsuit. Had Plaintiffs been advised of
this material fact, which was deliberately omitted by Defendants, no Plaintiff would have
ever agreed to contract with Defendants for the very services Plaintiffs did indeed

contracted with Defendants to provide.

5
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19.  Prior to entering into negotiations with Plaintiffs, Defendants viere well

aware at all times material herein that RSM Equico and all other Defendants sued

‘herein only marketed 10% of all businesses. Despite this fact Defendants never

revealed this information to Plaintiffs at any time during the transactions which are the
subject'matter of this lawsuit. Had Plaintiffs be'en advised of this material fact, which
was deliberately omitted by Defendants, no Plaintiff would have ever agreed to contract
nor contracted with Defendants for the very services Plaintiffs did indeed cgintraét with
Defendants to provide. '

20. Priorto and at the tlme of accepting Plaintiffs’ $50 000 payment
Defendants never intended to accurately appraise Plaintiffs’ businesses, and never did
appraise Plaintiffs’ businesses in any good-faith or legitimate manner that was |

réasonably accurate.A Furthermore, at said time Defendants never intended to market

Plaintiffs’ businesses and never'did so. Furthermore, prior to and at the ‘tim:e of

accepting Plaintiffs’ $50,000 payment, Defendants never intended to sell I?_iaintiffs’
businesses and never did so.

21, Actual fraud is defmed within the Civil Code as the suppressuon ofa fact
which is true by one having knowledge or belief of the fact, as well as any other act
intended to deceive. The specific condqct described herein was systemnc to
Defendants’ business plan and method bf operation, and was implemented.out of
Defendants’ base of operations in the following respects: '

Prior to contacting Plaintiffs, ' -

(1)  Defendants, through theil_f ménaging agents Richard Rodnick and Jacob

" Sonenshine, Defendants’ Chief Executive Officer and Presidént,
respectively, specifically decided to conceal, when selling, advertising and
marketing Defendants’ alleged business expertise in thé'sale?of
businesses such as Plaintiffs’, the fact that 90% of client‘bhsinesses are
never taken to market, and that said Defendants’ success rate in actually

selling client busin'esses was at or less than five percent (56%).

6
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Specifically, the testimony of witnesses Robeft Phillips (who §ewed as
Defendants’ Professional Services Group Senior Evaluator), David Walker
(who served as Defendants’ Professional Services Group Seﬁior Vice
President) and Lawrence Hoffman (who served variously as :
Defendants’Professional Services Group Senior Vice President, Senior
Managing Director, Business Analyst, Senior Business Analyét and was
an advisor to both the Chairman and the Board) establishes that, during "
approximately the years 2000 through 2005, there was a decision made
by the Managing Board of Defendants, including Jacob Son_er;sh:me and
Riéhard Rodnick, that no Business Analysts, seminar !eader,sgbr any other
member of Defendants were to divulge to prospective purc_hafsers of
Platform Agreements fhe fact that only 10% of qlient businésé Defendants
contracted to sell are ever taken to mafket and only 5% of all such
businesses were actually sold. More specifically, said individuals testified
that when requested by personnel in each of the three divisioﬁs of
Defendants (Client Acquisitions, Professional Service Group énd Capital
Markets) to in fact be given permission to make such disclosures to
purchasers and potential purchasers of Platform Agree_ments,:: Messrs,
Rodnick and Sonenshine fiatly refused and directed all persorjnel to
refrain from any such disclosure to any customer or prospective customer
of Defendénts at evéry and each instance in connection with t’he business
transaction, from beginni'ng to end, for each client, To this end, Plaintiffs
were not told when they contracted with Defendants that, indeéd, only
10% of client businesses Defendants contracted to sell are 'éyer taken to
market and only 5% of all businesses Defendants attempted t¢ sell were
ever sold. Plaintiffs were thus induced into signing a contract when a
material fact known to affect the basis of the contract was spepiﬁcally and

actively hidden. More s'igni‘ﬁcan'tly‘, actual fraud, as defined in the Civil

7
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Code, consists of an act committed byé party to the contract'ff,with intent to
deceive another party or induce him to enter into the contract.} The failure
to disclose these material facts to Plaintiffs was specifically désigned SO
as to induce Plaintiffs to enter into the contract.

22, MoreOVer, Messrs. Phillips and Hoffman further testified that f’laintiffs, as
with all other prospective customers and customers of Defendants, were néver given a
true appraisal of their businesses as prbmised by Defendants. This is true;because
Plaintiffs, as with all other customers of Defendants, were sirﬁply given a “pre-canned
appraisal” of their businesses, rather than an actual appraisal of their busihésses,
becéuse at all times perﬁneﬁt hereto the managing agents of Defendants, f\ft/!essrs..
Rodnick and Sonenshine, had no intention of marketing Plaintiffs’ businesses. The -
testimony of Messrs. Phillips and Hoffman revéals that as a common practf@e and
design, Defendants had no intention of marketing, no léss selling, any of pléintiffs’
businesses. ; '

23.  Despite this common scheme and design, it was never disclosed to
Plaintiffs, nor ény other customers nor prospective customers of Defendanfé, that the
true intenﬁon of Defendants was merejy to accepfthe payment of Pfaintiffs’ifabpraisal
fée without ever intending either to accurately appraise, market or sell Plaiﬁﬁﬁs'
businesses. Evidence of thisl plan and éesign, squarely encompassed by tﬁe definition
of actual fraud as contained in the Civil Code,l includes the testimony of Messrs.
Phillips, Walker and Hoffman. | . o

24.  The Civil Code further defines fraud as wheré one willfully deceives
another with intent to induce the latter to alter his position to his injury or risk. Plaintiffs
were specifically deceived with the intent to induce them to alter their positic’_m to their
financial detriment by inducing them to pay $50,000 so their businesses could be
appraised, marketed and sold by Defendants when Defendénts had no intehtion of
accurately appraising, marketing or selling such businesses. Moreover, Defendants

had no intention of disclosing and failed to disclose to Plaintiffs that only 10% of client

8
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businesses Defendants contracted to sell are ever taken to market and only 5% of all
businesses were ever sold, énd that the businesseé which Plaintiffs owned were not of-
the type nor kind that Defendants ever sold, nor had any intention to either appraise or
sell or aﬁeMpt to seli. Thié was the common, scheme of thé managing agents of
Defendants, Messrs. Rodnick and Sonenshine, during the years that Plaintiffs
contracted with Defendants and paid them $50,000 to appraise and self their
businesses. |

25. Fraud and deceit is further definéd in the Civil Code as the suppression of
a fact by one who is bound to disclose it, such as a party in contractual priv~ity, orwho
gives information of other facts which are likely to mislead for want of comrﬁunication of
that fact. The failure of Defendants to disclose to Plaintiffs that Defendants had no
intention to either adequately or accurately appraise Plaintiffs’ businesses or sell or
attempt to sell them is the suppreséion of a fact by a party who is bound to disclose
such fact. Defendants were bound to disclose that they had no intention ofzadequateiy
appraising Plaintiffs’ businesses, and had no intention of marketing or selling Plaintiffs’
businesses when, in fact, to the contrary, Defeﬁdants represented to Plaintiffs that the '
opposite was true. In fact, the testimony of Messrs. Phillips; Walker and Hoffman
demonstrates that representations to clients such as Piéintiffs that their busﬁinesses
would be accurately appraised, aggressively marketed and soid Was a compiete and
utter falsehood. To the contrary, Plaintiffs’ businesses were never adequatély
appraised, or marketed, or sold and, in fact, Defendants never intended-to édequateiy
éppraise, market, or to selI‘Plaintiffs’ businesses as decided upon by the managers and
managing agents of Defendants, including Messrs. Rodnick and Sonenshine, during
the years in question. | | |
| 26. Actionable fraud is further defined in the California Civi/ Codei_as a
promise made without any intention of performing it. Here, the Defendants:promised to
honestly appraise, market and sell Plaintiffs" businesses, without any intent whatsoever

of honoring such promise. To the contrary, a decision on behalf of the managing

. 9
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agents of Defendants, including Messrs. Sonenshine and Rodnick, was that businesses
such as Plaintiffs’ would indeed nof be marketed nor sold by Defendants. l;hese
decisions by the managing agents of Detendants, including Messrs. Rodniok and |
Sonenshine, were made before any contact with Plaintiffs was initiated. Despite this,
Defendants, through their Business Analysts such as Larry Schwimmer, the Business
Analyst who sold the Platform Agreements to Plaintiffs and who signed the Agreements
on behalf of Defendants, represented to Plaintiffs that their businesses wou'ld be
accurately appralsed and marketed in exchange for the payment of $50,000, when in
fact Defendants never had any intention of marketing or selling such businesses, and’
Schwimmer knew thls at the time he sold the Platform Agreements to Plaintiffs.
Schwimmer made these representations to Plaintiff Do Right's owners on or about July
28, 2004. Schwimmer made these representations to Golden Eagle’s owners onor
about February 4, 2004. At the time Defendants’ Business Analyst Schwimmer made
said representations to Plaintiffs that Defendants would accurately appraise their
businesses and markat them, he knew these representations to be false.

27. The fraudulent conduct alleged in haragraphs 1 thru 26, above, is
exemplified even more clearly by the following activities that occurred, between the year
2000 and the filing of this complaint, as testified to by Charles Lawrence Ho‘ffman, who
during such time occupied the positionsfof Business Analyst, Senior Business Analyst,
Managing Director in the Client Acquisition Group, Senior Managing Director in the
Client Acquisition Group, as well as advisor to the Chairman and the Board.

(@ Defendants would solicit by telephone and did in fact solicit by telephone
Plaintiffs and represented at the time of such solicitation that Defendants had buyers for
Plaintiffs’ businesses, which representation was false because Defendants had no .
buyers whatsoever for Plaintiffs’ businesses. Additionally, Defendants woﬂlo solicit by
letter, and did in fact solicit by letter Plaintiffs, and represented at the time of such
solicitation that Defendants had buyers for Plaintiffs’ businesses, which representation

was false because Defendants had no buyers whatsoever for Plaintiffs’ businesses.

10
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Plaintiffs relied on these representaﬁons both by telephone and in letter for:;m and paid
Defendants $50,000 each in such reliance. On or about June 28, 2004, Pléintiff Do
Right's received a letter of solicitation from Coby Sbnenshine, President of RSM
EquiCo, inviting them to a seminar entitled "How to Sell All or Part of Your Business at
the Right Time and Right Price." The letter represented that RSM EquiCo'é
professionals had more than a half a éentury of experience in locating and 'hegotia_ting :
with premium buyeis and that it had experie‘nce in thousands of transactions involving
mid-size markets worldwide. It also represented that international firms were paying
hefty premiums for N‘orth American businesses. In reliance on Mr. Sone.ns.hine’s
solicitation, which was false and untrue, Plaintiff Do Right's attended a seminar at the
Embassy Suites Hotel Mandalay Beach Resort, located at 2102 Mandaiay ;Beach Road,
in Oxnard, Californi_é, on or about July 27, 2004. The very typé of letter soiicitatidn :
described in this sub-section of paragraph 27, or a telemarketing phone cal_i expfessing
the identical content, as was provided in the letter to plaintiff Do Right's Waé
provided/delivered to plaintiff Gplden Eagle. And justlike plaintiff Do Right;;s', pléinﬁﬁ
Golden Eagle attended a seminar in reliance on the false and untrue soliciiéfion herein
described in this sub-section of paragraph 27. The solicitation provided to i)laintiff Do
Right's and the solicitation providéd to plaintiff Golden Eagle was false, uht}ue and
dishonest. - .

(b)  During seminars Plaintiffs attended, Defendants specifically represented

to Plaihtiffs that were they to pay the sum of $50,000 Defendants would-present their

| businesses for sale to buyers already interested in businesses of the kind Plaintiffs

owned. These statements were false and without any basis and fact. Pfairjtiffs relief on
these statements and paid defendants $50,000 each in such reliance. Botf\ Plaintiff Do
Right's and Plaintiff Golden Eagle, in reliance on the false and misleading éoliéitations
hereinabove described, atte'nded‘ Defendants’ seminar. Plaintiff Do Right’s"attended a
seminar conducted by Scott D. Hoeschen, Defendants’ M&A Advisor, and Mr.

Schwimmer. During the seminar, Defendants represented their expertise as Merger

, 11
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and Acquisition Specialists For The Middle Market Co_mpaniés, who could rrraximize én .
owner's return on investment by determining the right time and the right brrfyers to whbm
to sell. They created a sense of urgency to retain their services under the bretense that
Defendants were soon going to be conducting a European symposium, duting which
they could market Plaintiff Do Right's to Européan‘buyers in order to gain top dollar for
the business. All these representations were false, without truth and Defendants knew
such to Be the case when said representations were made. Plaintiff Goldéh Eagle
attended a seminar on February 3, 2004, at the Radisson Hotel San Bernar'dvino
Convention Center, located at 295 North E. Street, San Bernardino, CA 92401. During
that seminar, Larry Schwimmer and Art Ward, Jr., Defendants’ M&A Adviscr, made
similar representations as alleged .ébove in this sprart (b) to paragraph 26 herein, and
concealed and/or misrepresented material facts as alleged above in this subpart (b) to
paragraph 27 herein. , |

| (c)  Defendants approached Plaintiffs at these seminars discusséd in
paragraph 27 (b) above and specifically told Plaintiffs that their business wés of interest
to Defendants and that the Defendants could sell it. These statements were false and
without ény truth. Plaintiffs relied on these statements and paid Defendanté $50,000
each in such reliance.

‘ (d) Defendants represented té Plaintiffs following these seminars.hereinand -
above referenced that their businesses were marketable and that if Plaintiffs ‘would pay.
$50,000, Defendants would markvetv and sell their businesses. Defendants made these
representations when they knew they were false and furthermore knew at the time such
statements were made that the opposite was true. Plaintiffs relief on these statements
and paid Defendants $50,000 each in such reliance. ‘ |

(e) Defendants knew that'the businesses they could market and sell were
those other than businesses owned by Plaintiffs. Despite,‘ this fact Defendants made
those representations contained in paragraph 27 (a) - (d_) to Plaintiffs. These
falsehoods were refied upon by Plaintiffs to their detriment, and in so doing each paid

| 12 | |
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$50,000 to Defendants. Plaintiffs relied on these statements and paid Defendants
$50,000 each in such reliance.

H The chairmén of the Board of Defendants, Richard Rodnick, specifically |
instructed all business analysts who attended the seminars discussed in paragraph 27
(a) - (e) to conceal from Plaintiffs the fa_ct that only 5% of Defendants’ customers were
ever able to sell their business with the help of Defendants, and only 10% were even
taken to market. |

(9)  Atthe seminars discussed in this paragraph 27 (a) -(f) Defendants told
Plaintiffs that there weré European buyers anxious to purchase Plaintiffs’ businesses.

These statements were false and only 3/10 of 1 % (i.e., .3%) of all businesées sold by

I Defendants were purchased by European buyers. Diane E. Forsman, Executive Vice

President of RSM EquiCo, represented that at these seminars that RSM EquiCo would
provide information to Plaintiffs on how and when to sell a business and that RSM
EquiCo had access to international firms that would pay hefty premiums for North
American businesses. These representations were false, misleading and untrue. Ms.
Forsman further represented to Plaintiffs that the European buyers would pay a hefty
premium for North American businesses. These statements were fa!se', miéléading and
untrue. During the seminars discussed above, Arthur Garry, Sr. Managing 'Director of
RSM EquiCo, approached the attendeeé, which ‘included Plaintiffs and adviéed that the

upcoming European symposium would expose their businesses to European buyers

|| who pay hefty premiums for businesses just like Plaintiffs’. Plaintiffs relied on the

misrepresentations outlined in paragraph 27 subpart (g) herein to their detriment and -
paid Defendants $50,000 in such reliance. The events in subpart (g) of paragraph 27
detailed herein all ocourred on and before the end of calendar year 2004.

(h)  From 2000 to the filing of the Complaint hereih, Defendants conducted

thousands of seminars throughout the country at which they made the false

representations outlined in the various subparts of paragraph 27. Moreover, at each of

the seminars hereinabove described, each Plaintiff was given a letter describing in

13
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detail an interest on the part of RSM EquiCo that their business contract wﬁh RSM '.
EqUiCo s0 that the business indeed could be sold by RSM EquiCo. Th.is letter also told
Plaintiffs that RSM EquiCo had specific buyers for their specific busihess. Each letter
received by Plaintiffs in this regard was identical to that received by all othér Plaintiffs.
These letters were false, untrue, fraudulent, inaccurate, and grossly misleading.
Defendants knew of their falsehood, and nevertheless submitted them to Piaintiffs.
Plaintiffs relied upon these letters and p_aid Defendants $50,000 in such réliance.

() Defendants, in the pérpetration of the fraud against Plaintiffs,é.,hereinabéve
described in paragraph 27 and abpve in this Complaint, created an artificially low
appraisal value for all of Plaintiffs’ businesses so that Defendants would ndt be
obligated to sell said businesses. Defendants knew that the artificially low appraisal
would discourage any Plaintiff from going forward following the appraisal pfocess and
actually marketing their business. This fraudulent scheme perpetrat'ed;by Defendants
allowed Defendants to accept $50,000 from each Plaintiff yet eliminate Defendants’
obl'igétion to market any of Plaintiffs’ businesses. This fraudulent scheme was
designed so as to allow Defendants to operate their business without hiring additional
personnel which would be reduired if Defendants were in business to market and sell
busihesses, as opposed to merely selling an illusory promise to do just thai". In reality, -
Defendants were in business to sell an illlusory,promise for $50,000 that Plgintiffs’
businesses would bé appraised, 'marke't'ed and sold. The appraisai was fa{ée, thus
giving Defendants an opportunity to “get off the _hook" of their legéi obligatidn to market
and sell the very businesses of Plaihtiffé that Defendants promised to mérk'et and sell.
This attificial lowering of the true appraiséd value was done with the conscious intent of
Defendants so that no Plaintiff would ever request that their business be marketed or
sold, thus eliminating the obligation on the part of the Defendants to do so.

f)) Defendants arranged for a busines’s'analyst by the name of Lérry
Schwimmer to meet with Plaintiff Do Right's and Plaintiff Golden Eaglé at and following

the seminar that each Plaintiff attended. Defendants’ agent Larry Schwimrer
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concealed from Plaintiff Do Right's and Plaintiff Golden Eagle the fact that éll the
information given at the seminar was false, incl‘uding but not limited to those allegations
set forth in paragraph 27 herein. Moreover, business analyst Schwimmer a!so
concealed from Plaintiff Do Right’s and Plamtlff Golden Eagle the fact that Defendants
had only sold 5% of all previous clients’ businesses and had only marketed 10% of all
previous clients’ businesses. In reliance on these fraudulent omissions and in rellance
on these material omissions which business agent Schwimmer mtentxonally;_ omitted to

disclose, Plaintiff Do Right's and Plaintiff Golden Eagle tendered checks fof” roughly
$50,000 each.’ |

CLASS ACTION ALLEGATIONS ,

28. Plaintiffs bring this action on behalf of themselves and all others sifnilarly
situated as a Class Action pursuant to California Code of Civil Procedure, § 382.
Plaintiffs seek to represent one class composed of and defined as follows:

All persons and/or entities who paid advance fees (aka Platform Fees) to

any of the Defendants and whose businesses were never marketed or

sold by Defendants. | .' _

29. Plaintiffs reserve the right to amend or modify the class descrﬁbtion with
greater specificity or further division intofsubclasées or limitation to particulairv issues.

30. Jurisdiction is proper in California State Court. Plaintiffs allegé that more
than two-thirds of thé putative class members reside in the State of Caliﬁorn’ia.
Defendants RSM EQUICO, INC. and RSM EQUICO CAPITAL MARKETS, JLLC are
citizens of the State of California, having their principal places of business in Costa
Mesa, California. The wrongdoing alleged throughout this Complaint occurred within the
State of California, or was originated by Defendants in the State of California.
Signiﬁcant rélief is being sought from Defendants RSM EQUICO, INC. and RSM
EQUICO CAPITAL MARKETS, LLC, whose misconduct forms a significant basis for .

! Specifically, Do Right's check was for $48,500 and Golden Eagle’s check was for $47 500.
15
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Plaintiffs’ claims.

A. Numerosify .

3. The potential members of the Class as defined are so numerous that
joihder of all the members of the Class is imprécticable. While the precise humber of
Class Members has not been determined at this time, Plaintiffs are informéd'and
believe that Defendants, during the relevant time period, sold more than thdusands of
Platform agreements to Class Members without thereafter making any effort fo market .
or sell Class Members’ businesses. | |

B. Commonality

32.  There are questions of law and fact common to the Class thaf
predominate over any questions affecting only individual Class Members. fhese
common questlons of law and fact :nclude w1thout limitation: |

(a) Whether Defendants ever mtended to market and/or sell Plamtn‘fs
businesses at the time Plaintiffs paid their Platform fee;

() Whether Defendants concealed from Plaintiffs the material fa‘bt that
Defendants actually sold less than 5% of all businesses they slgned to
Platform Agreements;

{¢)  Whether Defendants concealed from Plaintiffs the material faét.that
Defendants actually took té: market only 10% of all businesseé they signed -
to Platform Agreements;

(d)  Whether Defendants violated Civil Code, § 1709 (Deceit-Daméges), as
well as Business & Professions Code, § 17200 ef seq. (Unfaif-
Competition) and Business & Professions Code, § 17500 ef seq. (False
Advertising) by engaging in the acts previously a!leged; ‘ .

() Whether Defendants violated Business and Professions Code, § 101486,
and other California statutes which require business opportunity brokers
to depbsit advance fees into a trust account, and to report suc;h fees in

compliance with the requirements established by the California Real
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Estate Commissioner; and, ,

()  Whether Plaintiffs and the members of the Class are entitied to equitable
relief pursuant to Business & Professions Code, § 17200 et séq. and
~ Business & Professions Code, § 17500 et seq; '

C. Typicality. ' _

33. The claims of the named Plaintiffs are typical of the claims of the Class.
Plaintiffs and all members of the Class sustained injuries and damages arising out of
and caused by Defendants’ systematic‘and common course of conduct in violation of
laws, and regulations that have the force and effect of law, and statutes as élleged
herein. Plaintiffs and all members of the Class were récipients ofa commoﬁ and
uniform broadcast by Defendants concerning the issues set forth above, inéluding but
not limited to the representations that in exchange for payment of the advance fee by
the Plaintiff class members, Defendants would in good faith accurately appraise their
businesses and bring them to market. | '

D. ~ Adequacy of Representation

34, Plaintiffs will fairly and adequately represent and protect the interests of
the members of the Class. Counsel who represents Plaintiffs is competent and .
experienced in litigating complex cases and class actions.

. E. Superidrity of Class Action | ‘

35. A class action is superior to other available means for the full and efficient
adjudication of this controVersy. _Individual joinder of all Class Members is not
précticable, and questions of law and fact common to the Class predominafe over any
questions affecting only individual members of the Class. )

36. Class action treatment will allow those similarly situated persons to litigate

their claims in the manner that is most efficient and economical for the parties and the

judicial system. Plaintiffs are unaware of any difficulties that are Iikély tobe

"encountered in the management of this action that would preclude its maintenance as a

class action.
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FIRST CAUSE OF ACTION
- FRAUD (CONCEALMENT) ‘
(By Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class Against all Defendants)

37. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation in
paragraphs 1 through 36 in this Complaint as though set forth herein in qu'.

38. At all relevant times, Defendants and their actual and ostensible agents,
employees and representatives, had a legal duty and obligation to disclose and to
refrain from concealing the matters alleged herein. Facts concealed and/or
misrepresented include, but are not limited to: that no more than 10% of all?'businesses
were ever marketed; that 5% or less of all businesses were actually sold; that 3% of
businesses were ever sold at the European sym'posiums; that __Plai'ntiffs would not
receive a fair and accurate appraisal performed by competent, and qualified business
appraisers; and that Defendants never had any intention of marketing or sélling
Plaintiffs' businesses.

39.  Atall relevant times, Defendants were aware of the aforementioned facts,
as well as their duty to disclose said facts. Nevertheless, Defendants wi!lfu}ly deceived
Plaintiffs by concealing these facts for'ﬁn‘a'nbial gain and to induce Plaintiffs. to enter into
the Platform Ag'reements. | |

40.  Further, such omissions wére made with the knowledge, coﬁs_ent,
authorization, ratification and direction of dfrectors and managing agents of:Defendants
including Messrs. Rodnick and Sonenshine. - "

41. Plaintiffs justifiably relied on said misrepresentations, omissions and
concealments when paying the advance fees to Defendants. Had Plaintiffs been
apprised of the material facts. which Defendants concealed from them, as more fully
alleged above, they would hot have entered into the Platform Agreements. 'As a result
of the foregoing fraudulent and deceitful conduct by Defendants and their actual and
ostensible agents, employees and representatives, Plaintiffs suffered injuries and -

damages in an amount which is not precisely known at this time, but which is in excess

18
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of the jurisdictional limits of this Court and which are subject to proof at trial.

42. The aforementioned miscond&ct amounts to fraudulent, oppressive and
despicable conduct that subjected Plaintiffs to unjust hardship in conscious disregard of
Plaintiffs' rights, so as to justify an award of exemplary and punitive damages. As a
result thereof, Plaintiffs are entitled to punitivé damages in an amount sufficient to déter

Défendants from such conduct in the future.

. SECOND CAUSE OF ACTION
. FRAUD (INTENTIONAL MISREPRESENTATION)
(By Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class Against All Defendénts)

43. Plaintiffs reallege and inco'rporate'by reference every allegation in
paragraphs 1 through 42 in this Complaint as though set forth herein in full.

44, At all relevant times, Defendants and their actual and ostensible agents,
employees and representatives made intentional written and oral misrepreéentations of
material fact to Plaintiffs in the course of advertising and promoting their pﬁrported
services and persuading Plaintiffs to pay the advance fee. The misre'preséfntations
made to Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class at or about the time Plaintiffs paid their
Platform fees include the misrepresentations more fully set forth above, including the
“facts” that Defendants intended to accijrately appraise, market and sell Plaintiffs’
businesses whén, in truth, Defendants had no sdch intént to do so and did not do so.
Had Plaintiffs been informed of these facts,vthey'would not have entered into the |
Platform Agreements. |

45.  Atthe time the aforementioned written and oral statements were made,

| Defendants knew the statements were false. Nevertheless, Defendants wnfllfully

deceived Plaintiffs by asserting these misrepresentatiohs for financial gain'.and to
induce Plaintiffs to pay the Platform fee. |
46.  Defendants made these repkesentations with the intent fd deceive

Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class and with the knowledge that Plaintiffs would rely on

19 ‘
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Defendants’ statements to pay the Platform fee. -

47. Further, such misrepresentations were made with the knowlegﬁ'ge,
consent, authorization, ratification and direction of all Defendants. “

48. Plaintiffs reasonably and justifiably relied on the represenfations made by
Defendants to their detriment. As a direcf and proximate result of Defendants'
misrepresentations, Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount which is not precisely
known at this time, but which is in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this 50urt.

49. At all relevant times, Defendants acted fraudulently, oppressively,
maliciously, and with a willful, conscious and reckiess disregard of Plaintiffé' rights and
the consequences of Defendants ac‘uons ‘and with the intent to mjure Plaintiffs and to
benefit themselves financially, as more fully descnbed above. As a result thereof
Plaintiffs are entitled to punitive damages in an amount sufflment to deter Defendants

from such conduct in the future.

THIRD CAUSE OF ACTION
NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION :
(By Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class Agamst all Defendanis)

50. P!amtlffs reallege and mcorporate by reference every allegatlon in
paragraphs 1 through 49 in this Complamt as though set forth herein in fult. .

51. When Defendants made the written and oral musrepresentat;ons fo
Plaintiffs as alleged throughout the Complaint, Defendant's had no reasonable grouhds
for b'elievinglthem to be true. The misrépresentations made to Plaintiffs aﬁd the
Plaintiff Class at or about the time Plaintiffs paid their advance fee included the
misrepresentations more fully set forth above. Defendants made these re;iresentatibns
to Plaintiffs for the purpose of inducing Plaintiffs pay the Platform Fee in ré[iance on
said misrepresentations. ) '

52. Fuﬂher, such misrepresentations \;vere made with the kribwledge,

consent, authorization, ratiﬂcation and direction of all Defendants.

20
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53. Plaintiffs reasonably and justifiably relied on the représehtatiéns made by
Defendants to Plaintiffs’ detriment. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants'
misrepresentations, Plaintiffs have been damaged in an amount which is not precisely

known at this time, but which is in excess of the jurisdictional limits of this court.

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACTION
BREACH OF WRITTEN CONTRACT
(By Plamtrffs and the Plaintiff Class Agamst all Defendants)

54,  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation in
paragraphs 1 through 53 in this Complaint as though set forth herein in full-.'

55. Defendants provided their clients, including Plaintiffs and the. Plaintiff
Class, with two standardized documents known as the "Engagement Agreément" and -
the "Platform Agreement," which were presented simultaneously for exeCufion on the
same day and consisted of a single agreement ("Agreement”). The Agreerhent was
executed by Dudley Davis on behalf of Do Right’s on or about July 23, 2004 The
Agreement, was executed by Robert Johnson on behalf of Golden Eagle on or about
February 4, 2004. The "Platform Agreement” purported to obllgate Defendants to
perform a confirming evaluation of the client’s business and render an "EquiCo
Platform." Iin the Engagement Agreemefnt‘, which waé an exhibit to and part;of the
Platform Agreement, the clients, including Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class, ;vere
assured that Defendants would take the client to market at the client's option, thereby
giving the clients the assurance that Defendants would nﬁarket- and sell the client's
business. -Moreover, the valuation fee was to be offset from the “Success #ee,” or
sales commission, when the client’s business was sold.

56. This arrangernent was an advance fee arrangement, and bus:iness
opportunity brokers who solicit and accept advance fees are required to be:lidensed by,

and report the advance fee arrangement to, an appropriate licensing agency, including

the California Department of Real Estate. Defendants have violated the provisions of, .

21
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inter alia, the California Business and Professions Code and the Califomia?‘
Administrative Code. ‘which requires advance fees to be deposited into a trust account,
ahd reported in compliance with the requirements established by the Califdrnia Real
Estate Commissioner. - | |

| 57.  Plaintiffs also signed a confidentiality agreement and turned oVer

confidential financial information pursuant to Defendants’ instructions. Although the

agréementsbetweén Defendants and Plaintiffs called for Defendants to continue their .

efforts to-sell Plaintiffs’ business for a period of 60 'months, Defendants failéd to
undertake any efforts to attémpt to market and/or sell Plaintiffs’ businesseé and/or to
follow up with Plaintiffs.

58.  Plaintiffs entered inio these Written contracts with Defendants:so that

Defendants would accuratély appraise their businesses and take them to market.

59.  Plaintiffs have fully performed ali of the terms and conditions ffrequired of

them under the contracts except those which are excused by Defendants’ fraudulent
representations and breaches of the contract.

80. Defendants breached the contracts with Plaintiffs by engaging in the acts

‘and omissions described in this Complaint, and by failing to perform as Defendants

repre,séntéd.they would.

61. Asa direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breéach of the:.j-s'ubject
contracts, Plaintiffs have suffered and continue to suffer damages and harm, the exact

nature and extent of which will be proven at time of trial. -

FIETH CAUSE OF ACTION

BREACH OF ORAL CONTRACT: A
62.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegation in

paragraphs 1 through 61 in this Complaint as though set forth herein in full.
63. Plaintiffs contracted with Defendants based on their oral représentations

that if Plaintiffs paid the Platform fee to Defendants, Defendants would accurately
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appraise Plaintiffs’ businesses and take them to market.

64. Plaintiffs have fully performed all of the terms and conditions "req'uired of
them under the oral contracts except those which were excused by Defendants’
fraudulent representations and breaches of the contract. '

65. Defendants breached the oral contracts with Plaintiffs by engéging inthe
acts and omissions described in this Complaint, and by failing to perform aé Defendants
represehted they would. |

66. As a direct and proximate result of Defendants’ breach of the"'subject oral
contract, Plaihtiffs have suffered and continue to suffer damages and harmﬁ, the exact

nature and extent of which \_Niﬂ be prbven at time of trial.

SIXTH CAUSE OF ACTION
RESCISSION

67. Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every _allegatibn in

paragfaphs 1 through 66 in this Complaint as though set forth herein in full.

68. The fraudulent and negligent misrepresentations and omissions made by
Defendanté, on which Plaintiffs relied, induced Plaintiffs to pay the Platform fees to
Defendants, as more fully set forth above. . '

69. Plaintiffs have performed all terms and conditions of the oral gnd/or
written contracts alleged above. Defendants have breached those contracts by failing
to accurately appraise, market or sell their business, despite their represeniatioﬁs' to the
contrary.

70.  Because of the above, Plaintiffs reasonably believed and relied on the féct
that Defendants intended to uphold the terms of their agreement, and Plain‘ti_ffs are thus
entitied to have restored to them the consideration they paid for Defendants’
performance; namely, the Platform fees. |
i |
i
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SEVENTH CAUSE OF ACTION .
UNFAIR COMPETITION AND FALSE ADVERTISING PURSUANT TO
BUSINESS & PROFESSIONS CODE, §§17200, ET SEQ.‘, AND §§17500, ET SEQ.
(By Al Plaintiffs and Class Members Against All Defendam}s) |

71.  Plaintiffs reallege and incorporate by reference every allegaﬁén in

paragraphs 1 through 70 in this Complaint as though set forth herein in full.,

72.  The wrongful conduct of Defendants as outlined above, cOnsfitutes fais'e
and misleading advertising in violation of Section 17500, et seg. of the Califomia
Business and Professions Codé. Defendants’ violation of Business and Pkbfessions
Code, § 17500, is bésed, inter alia, on Defendants‘ violation of Civil Code, § 1709
(Deceit-Damages). ’

73.  The wrongful conduct of Defendants as outlined above, consﬁtutes unfair,
unlawfﬁl and fraudulent business practjces and unfair competition under Séction 17200,
et segq. of the California Business and Professions Code. ‘Defendants’ violation of
Business and Professions Code, § 1 7200, is based ih part on Defendants’ yiolation of
Civil Code, § 1709 (Deceit-Damages), and upon Defendants’ violation of thpse sections
of the California Business and Professions Code and the California Admfniétrative
Code, including but not Iirﬁited to Business and Professions Code, § 10146, which |
require advance fees to be deposifed into a trust account, and reported in ;Ompiianée
with the reduirements established by the California Real Estate Commissioner, as well
as the above-alleged violations of Caiifornia Business énd Professions Code, § 17500, |
ef seq. (False Advertising). “Any viblatién o_f the false advertising law ... néceésarily . |
violates the unfair competition law.” Committee on Childrens’ Television, Inc. v. Generél
Foods Corp. (1983) 35 Cal.3d 197, 210. This wrongful conduct by Defendants
constitutes a clear violation of the unlawful and fraudulent business practices act
embodied in California Business & Profession Code §§ 17200 and 17500. )

74. Defendantshave been unjustly enriched as a result of this wrbngful

conduct, and Plaintiffs are therefore entitled to disgorgement and restitution sufficient to
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fully disgorge the revenues obtained from Plaintiffs for unlawful, unfair, fralidulent and
deceptive acts in competition and for falsé and misleading advertising. -

75.  Plaintiffs further pray for any other appropriate equitable and/or injunctive
relief as determinéd by this court, including'an order enjoining and requiriné Defendants
to cease and desist from making the statements and representations set férth
hereinabove and advertising their services as such and enjoining Defendaﬁts from their

unlawful, unfair, fraudulent or deceptive acts in competition and false and ‘;misleadi'ng i

advertising.

EIGHT CAUSE OF ACT{ON
CONVERSION :
(By Plaintiﬁé,' and the Plaintiff Class, Against All Defendanfs)

76. Plaintiffs repeat and reallege each and every allegation set fdﬁh in

Paragraphs 1 though 75, inc;lusive. as if fully set forth herein. |
77.  Plaintiffs had a right of possession with respect to the advance fees paid
to Defendants as set forth above. '

78. Defendants willfully and wrongfully converted the advance fees provided
to Defendants, by willfully and wrongfully taking those monies as set forth aboVe and -
using them for Defendants own purposés, and by preventing Plaintiffs from having
access to those monies for a significant period of time. |

79. Plaintiffs did not consent to this action by Defendants. -

80. Plaintiffs and the Plaintiff Class were damaged by Defendanté’ conversion
of the advance fee monies paid to Defendants as set forth above. Plaintiffs therefore.
seek_.compensatory and punitive danﬁages for Defendants’ willful bonduct, according to
proof. .

i

|

i

25

THIRD AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT FOR DAMAGES




O oo ~J [« N N W N [

RN W ON N NN N R
S 0N A G RN S S % ® O &6 e RS eSS

PRAYER

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs pray for the following relief:

1.

o M w BN

10.

For damages in a sum in excess of this court's minimum juris’d'ictional
limit, according to proof;, | |

For punitive and exemplary damages according to proof;

For disgorgement of all monies wrdngfully obtained;

Fo_r rescission and restitution in an amount according to proof;

For injunctive relief enjoining and requiﬁng Defendants to ceéée and
desist their unlawful, unfair, fraudulent or deceptive acts, unféir
competition and false and misleading advertising;

Such other equitable and/or injunctive relief as may be deem:_e'-:'d
appropriate and ordered by this court in order to deter and/oﬁ prevent said
unlawful, unfair, fraudulent or deceptive acté, unfair tmmpeﬁtiioh and false
‘and misleading advertising; ' |

For prejudgment interest according to pro,of;

For costs of suit incurred; '

For their attorney's fees; and

For such other and further relief as this Court deems just andfproper.

Dated: March 8, 2007 _ RINGLER KEARNEY ALVAREZ, LLP

By:
y Thomas A. Kearney
Attorneys For Plaintiffs

i
i
m
i
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DEMAND FOR JURY TRIAL

Plaintiffs hereby demand trial of their claims by jury to the extent authorized by

law.

Dated: March 8, 2007

RINGLER KEARNEY ALVAREZ, LLP

By:
Themas A. Kearr;?y

Attorneys For Plaintiffs
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